
Mallett Families
of Virginia, Georgia, Arkansas, 

and Western States

Eugene E. & Betty S. Trimble
2413 Creekridge Drive

McKinney, Texas 75070-7792
February 4, 2001



1 Dictionary of American Family Namez by Elsdon Coles Smith, Harper and Brothers Publisher, New
York, 1956.

2 Historical Southern Families Volume I, by John Bennett Boddie; Pacific Coast Publishers; Redwood
City, CA, 1957, pages 140-144.

3 See Huguenot Emigration to Virginia, by Brock, page 45.

4 Records of French Church of Threadneedle Street, London (Volume XIII, Publications of the Huguenot
Society ol London): pages 50, 212, 222, 272.

Mallett Families
of Virginia, Georgia, Arkansas, 

and Western States

The surname Mallett is supposed to have originated in England and in France, and was
given to descendants of little Mal, a pet form of names like Malcom, Malculf and Maldred; also
given to descendants of little Malo or Maclou, a saint of the Seventh Century.1  There are many
other theories as to the origins of this family of names: Maillet, Malet, Mallet, Mallett, Malott,
Mellott, Millet, Millett, Mollett, Mollette, Mullett, etc.

The arrival in America of the ancestors of Jesse Mallett, Sr. (born 1770-1780; died after
1840) of the state Georgia is spelled out in great detail in Historical Southern Families by John
Bennett Boddie.2  For a definitive account of the early generations one should read his work.

First Generation

1.  Stephen Mallett,3 or Etienne Malet and his wife “Marie Unknown” (“Theph. Mallott and
wife”), Huguenots, came in 1699 to Manakintown, Henrico Co., VA.  He was born probably in
1674, a native of Bordeaux in Guienne and died in Henrico Co., VA, in 1712 where his will is
dated April 2, 1712, and probated June 2, 1712.  Children named in the will:
        + 2.  Etienne; born 1706-1707.

3.  Marie; died unmarried.
        + 4.  Suzanne; died Dec. 15, 1722; probably married Tobit Lafitte of Manakintown, VA.

Boddie says Stephen Mallett was probably born in 1674 and likely the son of Jacob Malet
and Madeleine Aidelot, nephew of another Etienne Malet, and grandson of Etienne Malet and his
wife Anne Bergoin of Montauban, France.4

Second Generation

2.  Etienne/Stephen Mallett; born 1706-1707; “probably died in Mecklenburg Co., VA about
1770-1771"; churchwarden and vestryman of King William Parish; in 1750 moved to that part of



Mallett

2

Lunenburg Co., VA which later became Mecklenburg Co., VA; married between April 16, 1728
and July 4, 1728, Olive Magdalen Salle (born about 1710-1711; living in 1762; daughter of
Abraham Salle native of St. Martin, Ile de Re, Aunix, France, and wife Olive Perrault of
Manakintown, VA).  Children:

5.  Marie; born March 8, 1730.
        + 6. Etienne/Stephen; born Nov. 25, 1731.
        + 7.  William; born 1733-1734; married Rachel Baker.

8. Judith; born Sept. 2, 1736; married John Clark; moved to South Carolina in 1767.
9. Ester; born Nov. 27, 1738.
10.  Elizabeth; born Jan. 20, 1740.
11.  Marie Magdaleine; born Oct. 10, 1742.

Abraham Salle was the son of Jean and Marie Salle (Baird “Huguenot Emigration to
America”, I, 308).  The will of Abraham Salle is dated Aug. 9, 1718, and probated in Henrico
Co., VA in March 1719/20.

4.  Suzanne Mallett; died Dec. 15, 1722; probably married Tobit Lafitte  of Manakintown, VA.
Child; possibly among others:

12.  Ester.

Third Generation

6.  Etienne/Stephen Mallett; born Nov. 25, 1731; married Rachel Unknown.  Children said to
have been born not later than 1760:
        + 13.  Stephen, Jr.; born about 1750-1751; of Lunenberg Co., VA; married Mary ____.
        + 14.  Zachariah; died probably between 1790 and 1800.

15.  William.; deeded land in Mecklenburg Co., VA, in 1781, and is shown as head of 
                    a household in 1794.

16.  Jacob; estate in Mecklenburg County was administered in 1791.

7.  William Mallett or Guillaume Mallet ; born 1733-1734; died prior to December 1789;
married in Lunenburg Co., VA , Rachel Baker (shown in 1790 census of Randolph Co., NC; a
daughter of William Baker).  Children:

17.  James; shown as head of family in 1790 census of Randolph Co., NC; was in 
                   Edgefield Co., SC, by 1792 through 1810; later moved to Baldwin Co., GA.

18.  William; shown as head of family in 1790 census of Randolph Co., NC.

Fourth Generation

13.  Stephen Mallett; born about 1750-1751; of Lunenberg Co., VA; married Mary Uninown. 
Children:

19.  Isaac; born 1770-1771



Mallett

5 Historical Southern Families Volume I, by John Bennett Boddie; Pacific Coast Publishers; Redwood
City, CA, 1957, pages 140-144.

6 Historical Reminiscences and Biographical Memoirs of Conway County, Arkansas, Illustrated, Little
Rock; Arkansas Historical Publishing Company, 1890, page 83.

US 1830 census, Monroe Co., GA:  Saml. Mallett, page 201; Jesse Mallett, Jr., page 202; and Jesse Mallet,
Sr., page 211.

7 Conway County, Our Land, our Home and Our People.

8 Some Early Tax Digests of Georgia, Collected and Edited by Ruth Blair, Published by The Georgia
Department of Archives and History, 1926, Volume 1, page 71, Book #HJ3281.9A5, 1926.

Index to Some Early Tax Digests of Georgia, 1790-1818, Collected and Edited by Ruth Blair, State
Historian and Director, 1938; U. S. Government Aid through WPA Project No. 4341, Volume 2, page 97, Book
#HJ3281.9A5, 1926.

3

        + 20.  Jesse; born in Virginia, 1774-1775; died Monroe Co., GA; living 1840.
21.  Joseph; borb 1775-1776
22.  Sally; who along with her brothers Isaac and Joseph was paid by her father as witness 

                    in a law-suit March 15, 1792.
 
14.  Zachariah Mallett ; died probably between 1790 and 1800; married prior to 1777, Mary
Noel (daughter of Hugh Noel of Lunenburg Co., VA).  Children:

23.  William; born 1777-1778
24.  Howell; born 1778-1779
25.  Thomas; born 1782-1783; married Mecklenburg Co., VA, February 1804, Betsy H. 

                    Allgood.

All of the above generations and all data shown above are from Historical Southern
Families by John Bennett Boddie.5

Fifth Generation

20.  Jesse Mallett, Sr.,6 blacksmith and millstone cutter by occupation and of French descent,
born in Virginia, 1774-1775; died Monroe Co., GA; where he was living in 1830 and 1840;
married Unknown (born 1770-1780; living 1840).  One child Jesse, Jr. is documented, and
possibly there were others such as Samuel, born 1800-1810:7

        + 26.  Jesse, Jr.; born Dec. 13, 1803; died December 1860.

Jesse Mallett was living in Hancock Co., GA, as early as 1802, since his son was born in
this county, and as late as 1812 on Turckey Creek and Buffalo watercourse where he is shown on
Hancock County Tax Lists of that date.8  Jesse Mallett’s ancestors were among the thousands of
Huguenots, French Protestants, who were, because of religious persecutions, forced to leave



Mallett

9 Citizens and Immigrants - South Carolina, 1768, by Mary Bondurant Warren, page 327.

10 Heads of Families 1790 Virginia, Government Printing Office, Washington, DC, pages 32 and 35.

11 Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Southern Arkansas, Chicago, Nashville and St.Louis, The
Goodspeed Publishing Co., 1890, page 616.

12 U. S. Census, Monroe Co., GA, 1830, page 201.
 Ibid, 1840, page 165.

13 Blairs Early Tax List: Hancock County, Georgia, Jesse Mallett, 1812.

14 U. S. census, 1830 Monroe Co., GA, page 202.
Ibid, 1850, Conway Co., AR, Union Township, dwelling house 586, family 586, page 269.
Ibid, 1860, Conway Co., AR, Union Township, Springfield Post Office, dwelling house 620, family 620,

page 530.

4

France and find homes elsewhere in Europe and the new world.
Monroe Co., GA was formed in 1821 from Creek Indian Cessions and was distributed by

way of the 1821 Land Lottery.  Jesse Mallett of Colemans Militia District Hancock County drew
two lots: one in Dooly County and one in Monroe County.

Others of the name were in South Carolina.- Peter Mallet owned the Sloop Sparrow which
was sold under court order May 23, 1768 by the Provost Marshal of South Carolina in Charles-
Town.9

Jesse Mallett, Sr. was as shown above connected with the three heads of families named
Mallett living in Virginia in 1790.10  They were Stephen Mallett, Stephen Mallet, Jr. and Zach.
Mallett and were all living in Mecklenburg County.  Malletts were living in Mecklenburg Co., VA
as late as 1825, since George W. Mallett of Dallas Co., AR, was born in Mecklenburg Co., VA,
April 13, 1825.11

The Samuel Mallett born 1800-1810 and living in Monroe Co., GA, in 1830 and 1840
appears to have been a son of Jesse Mallett, Sr.  Samuel Mallett and his wife who was born 1800-
1810; and living 1840, had five boys and two girls in the family in 1840.  Some of the descendants
of Samuel Mallett are still living in Georgia.12

Sixth Generation

26.  Jesse Mallett, Jr.;13 farmer, Justice of the Peace, born in Hancock Co., GA, Dec. 13, 1803; died
Union Township, Conway Co., AR, December 1860; married in Monroe Co., GA, about 1826,
Matilda Tabitha Shirley  (Shirling, Sterling, etc.; born Mecklenburg Co., NC, Dec. 25, 1810; died
Conway Co., AR, March 10, 1875).  Children:14



Mallett

15 U. S. census, Warren Co., GA, page 169: William Sherley,: males two 15-20; two 30-40; one 60-70;
females one 10-15; one 20-30; and one 50-60.

Ibid: Edward Shirley: males two 0-5; two 5-10; one 30-40; females: one 0-5; one 20-30.
Above families listed consecutively.

16 U. S. census, Conway Co., AR, 1860, Union Township, Springfield Post Office, dwelling house 622,
family 622, page 531.

5

        + 27.  William; born May 30, 1828; died 1862.
        + 28.  Jefferson; born Georgia, Sept. 27, 1831; died July 1863; single in 1860 and living in 
                   Conway Co., AR.

29.  Elizabeth “Bet;” born Georgia, Oct. 2, 1832; died August 1872; married A. B. Jones.
        + 30.  John; born Georgia, Feb. 11, 1835; died August 1907.
        + 31.  Martha “Mattie;” born Georgia, 1836; married Benjamin M. Stephens, M. D.
        + 32.  George Washington; born Georgia, May 8, 1839; died May 11, 1911.
        + 33.  Francis M.; born Mississippi, about 1842.
        + 34.  James Monroe; born Arkansas, about 1843.
        + 35.  Nathaniel Greene; born Arkansas, 1845.

36.  Caroline; born Arkansas, July 4, 1850; died March 1868; married James Hankins.  The
                   1850 census shows her age as two and the 1860 census as eleven.

Jesse Mallett, Jr. was s successful farmer, moving to Conway Co., AR in 1844, according
to Mr. Sam Mallett.  The family lived in Alabama and Mississippi for short periods.  One of the
children was born in Mississippi.  In 1860, Jesse Mallett listed real estate of $6,000. and personal
estate of $1,000. - a prosperous farmer for that locality.  Matilda Tabitha Shirley was a daughter of
William Shirley (Sterling, Shirling, etc.) who died in Georgia but formerly lived in North Carolina.
One “William Shirley”15 was living in Warren Co., GA, prior to 1818 and in 1840.  Warren County
adjoins Hancock County.  One “William Shirling: is listed on pages 203 and 211 of the 1830 census
for Monroe Co., GA.  These two listings appear to be for the same person and he is believed to be
the father of Matilda Tabitha (Shirley) Mallett.  William Shirling appears to have been born 1780-
1790 and his wife was born about 1791 and not prior to 1790.  In 1830 there were two boys under
ten years of age and one girl under five and one girl of ten and under fifteen years of age in the
family.

Elizabeth Sharley, widow of Permenters Militia District drew lots in Monroe Co., GA.

Seventh Generation

27.  William Mallett ; born in Georgia, May 30, 1828; died Helena, AR, 1862 while a soldier in the
Tenth Arkansas Infantry, of the Confederate Army during the Civil War; married Mary Caroline
Hall  (born Georgia, 1827-1828; died Arkansas, 1872). Children:16

        + 37.  Nancy Marthey Jane; born Conway Co., AR, Oct. 10, 1852; died July 16, 1932.



Mallett

17 Historical Reminiscenses and Biographical Memoirs of Conway County, Arkansas, 1890, Arkansas
Historical Publishing Company, Little Rock, AR, page 15.

18 Conway County, Arkansas Marriage Record “A”., also known as Marriage Record No. 1.

19 US 1850 census, Conway Co., AR, page 88 or following.
Ibid, 1860 Union Township, dwelling house 621, family 621, pages 530-531.

6

        + 38.  Willie Missouri; born Mallettown, Conway Co., AR, July 20, 1858; died Morrilton 
                   Hospital, Conway Co., AR, June 18, 1941.

Conway Co., AR Marriage Record “A” (also known as Marriage Record No. 1, page 9, Sept.
8, 1851 through Dec. 19, 1871:
“State of Arkansas )
County of Conway )

I, Hearby certify that the rights of matrimony were lawfully Solemnized by me on the Eighth
day of January One thousand Eight hundred and fifty two between William Mallett and Mary
Caroline Hall both of lawful age and Citizens of Conway County and according to the rules and
regulations of the Methodist Church South.

Given my hand this the 4th day of February AD 1852.
W. G. Harrison
Local deacon

Filed in my office this 12th day of 1852 and Recorded 
July 1st 1852 W. H. Dickinson
Clerks fees 50. Clerk :& Recorder”

After the death of William Mallett, Mary Caroline (Hall) Mallett married James H. Williams
and they had one child, Isom who married Hannah T. Mallett and their children were Claudie, Ira,
Linnie, Alvie, Garnet Earl, Estelle and Faye (male).

For a genealogy of the Hall family see Hall Families of North Carolina, South Carolina,
Georgia, and Arkansas dated Feb. 1, 2001 by these writers.

28.  Jefferson Mallett; born Georgia, Sept. 27, 1831; died July 1863; “buried at Memphis;” single
in 1860 and living in Conway Co., AR.  Jefferson Mallett was a lieutenant along with Z. A. P.
Venable, and William Russell under J. M. Duncan as captain in Company I of the Tenth Arkansas
Infantry, Confederacy, organized at Springfield, AR.17

30.  John Mallett; farmer and Methodist Minister; born Georgia, Feb. 11, 1835; died Aug. 19, 1907;
married first, Conway Co., AR, Dec. 2, 1855, Sabry/Sabre Elizabeth Cargile (born Kentucky, Dec.
20, 1838; died Feb. 27, 1891; her parents also born in Kentucky) at the home of Robert L. Cargile.18

Children, all born Conway Co., AR:19



Mallett

20 Conway County, Arkansas Will Book No. 1, page 339.

21 Conway County, Arkansas Marriage Record “A”, also know as Marriage Record No. l.
US 1870 census, Conway Co., AR, Union Township, pages 9-10.
US 1880 census, Union Township, Supervisors Dist. 2, Enumeration Dist. 40, dwelling house 14, family 14,

page 334.

7

39.  Mary M.; born 1858-1859.
40.  Isabella; born 1860.
41.  Jesse L. (male); born Dec. 2, 1861.
42.  Martha E.; born 1863-1864.
43.  Rody or Rhod (female); born 1867-1868.
44.  John P.; born Aug. 28, 1870; died Oct. 20, 1953; married Maggie McMillan (born 

                   Oct. 5, 1869; died July 17, 1931.
45.  James Elbert; born 871-1872.

        + 46.  Hannah T.; born 1873-1874; married Isom Williams.
47.  Samuel E.; born Sept. 23, 1878; living Springfield, AR, 1959.

Mary M. or Isabella was also named Margaret (see 1880 census).

According to his will John Mallett was married the second time to F. T. ____ (born Sept. 11,
1864 and died Dec. 11, 1944) and they had children, however the names of this second group are not
shown.20

31.  Martha Mallett ; born Georgia, 1836; married after 1871, Benjamin M. Stephens, physician
since 1867of Springfield, AR and Missionary Baptist Minister since 1852; born Lumpkin Co.,  GA,
1829; living 1890.  For Dr. Stephens, his marriage to Martha Mallett was his fourth.  A lengthy
account of the career of his son, John J. Stephens, born 1864,  appears in  Historical Reminiscenses
and Biographical Memoirs of Conway County, Arkansas, 1890, Arkansas Historical Publishing
Company, Little Rock, AR, pages 112-113.

32.  George Washington Mallett; farmer, born Carroll Co., GA, May 8, 1839; died May 11, 1911;
living Union Township, Conway Co., AR, 1880; living 1900; married Conway Co., AR, Aug. 27,
1865, Aranette/Henrietta Cassarago (also shown as Henrietta Casharago; born Italy ca. 1843; died
March 23, 1934; parents also born Italy).  Children, all born in Arkansas:21

        + 48.  Amanda; born March 28, 1866; died Feb. 10, 1940; married Price Jordan (died July 
                    9, 1936, buried Springfield, Conway Co., AR).

49.  Gordon Anderson; born Nov. 28, 1867; died June 21, 1881.
50.  Kelly (female); born 1870; died 1948; married Will Earnheart

        + 51.  Sarah Catherine; born 1872 ; died 1957; married Lafayette Lee.
        + 52.  William Louis; born July 11, 1875; died Sept. 25, 1971; married Nancy Ollie Kennamer.
        + 53.  Daniel Harrison; born 1877; died May 29, 1968.



Mallett

22 Historical Reminiscenses and Biographical Memoirs of Conway County, Arkansas, 1890, Arkansas
Historical Publishing Company, Little Rock, AR, pages 83-84.

8

54.  Virgil M.; born November 1879.
        + 55.  Joseph Columbus; born Feb. 10, 1882; died Springfield, AR, April 21, 1980.
        + 56.  Lydia Bell; born 1884.
        + 57.  Alma Henrietta; born Jan. 19, 1888; died Jan. 6, 1970.

George W. Mallett enlisted in June 1862 in Capt. J. D. Morgan’s Company of Arkansas
Infantry and in December 1863 joined Company G, Third Arkansas Cavalry until June 1865.

“George W. Mallet, prominently numbered among the pioneer settlers of Conway County,
was born in Carroll County, Georgia, in 1839, and is a son of Jesse and Tabitha (Sterling) Mallet, the
former born in Hancock County, Georgia, in 1803, and the latter in Mecklenburg County, North
Carolina in 1810.  They were married in Monroe County, Georgia, but afterward lived a short time
in Alabama and Mississippi, and about the year 1841 immigrated to Conway County, then almost a
wild waste, and thinly settled, and where game was abundant.  He located in what is now Faulkner
County, where he took an active part in the improvement of the county, and spent his future life as a
farmer, serving as Justice of the Peace a short time.  His death occurred in 1860, but his estimable wife
survived him fifteen years.  They led an industrious and moral life, although not identified with any
religious denomination.  The grandfather of our subject (Jesse Mallet) was a Virginian by birth, but
died in Monroe County, Georgia.  He was a blacksmith and millstone cutter by occupation, and was
of French descent.  William Sterling, the maternal grandfather, died in Georgia, but formerly lived in
North Carolina.  G. W. Mallet was reared to farm life, being educated in the subscription schools, and
aided in clearing up the old homestead farm.  He enlisted in June, 1862, in Capt. J. D. Morgan’s
company of Arkansas Infantry, of the Confederate army, and fought at Prairie Grove and at Helena,
and when the army went south he remained in Arkansas, and in December, 1863, joined Company G,
Third Arkansas Cavalry, and operated in Arkansas till June, 1865, when he was honorably discharged,
and returned to farm life, and the same year he was married to Henrietta Cashirighi and native of Italy,
and daughter of Gilbert and Mary M. Cashirighi, who were natives of Italy, where they were reared
and married, but in an early day came to Arkansas, and lived some years in Prairie County, but prior
to the war came to this county, where Mr. Cashirighi was engaged in farming.  He died about 1886,
and his wife followed him two years later.  Both were members of the Methodist Episcopal Church,
South.  To Mr. and Mrs. Mallet were born ten children, three sons and five daughters, living.  After
his marriage Mr. Mallet continued to reside in what is now Faulkner County for a few years.  He then
removed to this side of the Cadron, and settled in the woods, but has since opened up about 100 acres
of land, being the owner of over 600 acres in all, which is the fruit of his won industry.  His aid and
influence have ever been devoted to the growth and welfare of this locality.  He is independent in
politics, and he and Mrs. Mallet are faithful members of the Methodist Episcopal Church, South.”22

33. Francis M.  Mallett ; known in later life as Franklin and Frank; born in Georgia or Mississippi
ca. 1842, living Conway Co., AR, 1870; married Mary Adkins (born Alabama, 1849-1850; living
Conway Co., AR, 1870).  Children:

58.  Georgian; born Arkansas, 1867-1868.
59.  Russell; born Arkansas, March 1870.



Mallett

23 Conway County, Arkansas Marriage Record “A”, page 388.
US 1870 census, Conway Co., AR, Union Township, Springfield Post Office, dwelling house 63, family 63,

page 85.

24 Conway County, Arkansas Marriage Record “A”, page 413.
US 1880 census, Conway Co., AR, Union Township, Springfield Post Office, pages 9-10.

25 Conway County, Arkansas Marriage Record “A”, page 388.

26 Historical Reminiscenses and Biographical Memoirs of Conway County, Arkansas, 1890, Arkansas
Historical Publishing Company, Little Rock, AR, pages 93-94, gives a biographical sketch of John F. Norwood.

9

Children as given by a member of the Mallett family are as follows (there may be some
possible duplication):

60.  William.
61.  Daniel.
62.  Joe.
63.  Lydia.
64.  Alma.

34.  James Monroe Mallett; born Arkansas, ca. 1843; living Union Township, Conway Co., AR,
1870; married Conway Co., AR, March 26, 1868, Hamour Jane Williams (born Georgia, 1851-
1852; living Union Township, Conway Co., AR, 1870) of Conway County.23  Child as listed in the
1870 census:

65.  James; born Arkansas, 1868-1869.

35.  Nathaniel Greene Mallett; farmer, born Arkansas, 1845; living Conway Co., AR, 1870;
married first, Conway Co., AR, Oct. 3, 1867, Nancy E. Willis (born 1848-1849 of Conway County).

Nathaniel Greene Mallett married second, Conway Co., AR, July 14, 1869, Georgia Ann
Murphy  (born Arkansas, 1849-1850; living Conway Co., AR, 1870).  Child:24

66.  Virginia; born Arkansas, January 1870.

Eighth Generation

37.  Nancy Marthey Jane Mallett; born Conway Co., AR, Oct. 10, 1852; died July 16, 1932;
married first, Conway Co., AR, May 10, 1868, Alfred W. Williams  (born Feb. 10, 1850). 25 

Nancy Marthey Jane (Mallett) Williams married second, at Mallettown, Conway Co., AR,
Sept. 2, 1875,  John F. Norwood (born Georgia, Dec. 16, 1844; died May 23 1923; lived three miles
east of Springfield, AR; son of William and Elvira [Thompson] Norwood).26  Children numbered
six, four of whom were surviving in 1890:



Mallett

27  Personal knowledge of Emma Lorena Jordan Owen, daughter of Larkin Eneree Jordan.

10

67.  William.
        + 68.  Mattie; married Will Moses.
        + 69.  Cora; married Eugene Wright.

70.  John W.
71.  T. Walter.
72.  Sally; married first, Grover Cole and married second, Allen Reed.

Nancy Marthey Jane (Mallett) Williams was married to John Norwood at the same ceremony
in which her sister, Willie Missouri Mallett, was married to Larkin Eneree Jordan.

38.  Willie Missouri Mallett ; born Mallettown, Conway Co., AR, July 20, 1858; died Morrilton
Hospital, Conway Co., AR, June 18, 1941; buried Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Faulkner Co., AR;
married at Mallettown, Conway Co., AR, Sept. 2, 1875, Larkin Eneree Jordan (farmer; born Cobb
Co., GA,  Oct. 24, 1850; died Greenbrier, Faulkner Co., AR, July 9, 1934; buried Pleasant Valley
Cemetery, Faulkner Co., AR).  Children:27

        + 73.  George Franklin Larkin Green, born Aug. 23, 1876; died Sept. 18, 1915.
74.  Isom, born Springfield, AR, Dec. 1878; died 1880.

        + 75.  Price Benjamin Floyd "Doc" born March 27, 1881; died Feb. 17, 1969.
        + 76.  Nancy Adeline, born Oct. 11, 1883; died Oct. 15, 1959.
        + 77.  Sarah Ann, born Aug. 22, 1886; died Dec. 2, 1964.
        + 78.  Daniel Jackson, born Dec. 1, 1888; died Nov. 13, 1963.

79.  A. Z. "Zeb" born Springfield, AR, May 5, 1891; died Dec. 6, 1896.
        + 80.  Ada Missouri, born Sept. 14, 1893, died May 23, 1948.
        + 81.  Emma Lorena, born Feb 28, 1896; died Aug. 6, 1977.
        + 82.  Eunah Augusta "June," born Aug. 7, 1898; died July 23, 1980.

Larkin Eneree Jordan married first, Feb 13, 1873, Margaret Christopher or Christofer (born
North Carolina) and had one child: William H., born Dec. 4, 1873; died Feb 1934.

46.  Hannah T. Mallett; born 1875; died 1961; married Isom J. Williams (born 1872; died 1941.
Children:

83.  Claudie.
84.  Ira.
85.  Linnie.
86.  Alvie.
87.  Garnet Earl.
88.  Estelle.
89.  Faye (male); born July 12, 1908; died May 4, 1987; married Chloie ____ (born July 18,

                   1908; died Feb. 15, 1992)



Mallett

28 Conway County, Our Land, Our Home and Our People.

11

48.  Amanda Mallett; born Mallettown, AR, March 28, 1866; died Feb. 10, 1940; married Aug. 17,
1882, Jesse Price Jordan (born Georgia, Jan. 24, 1861; died July 9, 1936, buried Springfield,
Conway Co., AR).  Children:
        + 90.  George Samuel; born Springfield, AR, Dec. 21, 1887; died Feb. 27, 1929.

91.  Sandlin Jackson, married a Miss Bradley.
92.  Noah Eliga; born July 7, 1889.
93.  Thomas Jefferson; born Nov. 23, 1897.
94.  Daniel Poplin; born Feb. 3, 1896.
95.  Sarah Jeanette Henrietta; born Jan. 21, 1884; married Maud Vernon.

        + 96.  Kellie Amanda; born July 16, 1886; married Marion Edwin McKaskle.
97.  Ollie Le Nora; born Dec. 10, 1892; married a Mr. Hendrickson.
98.  Lula Iva; born Aug. 11, 1904, married Robert Matthews.
99.  Weleetka Clairmore (female); born July 25, 1907, married Houston Earl Mayhew 

                   (born March 3, 1893; died May 26, 1958.
100.  Georgia Tabithia; born Jan. 18, 1901; married a Mr. Greer.
101.  Esther Victoria; born June 14, 1894; married Jess A. Crain.28

51.  Sarah Cathrine Mallett; born 1872 ; died 1957; married Lafayette Lee.  Child:
102.  Cora.

52.  William Louis Mallett ; born July 11, 1875; died Sept. 25, 1971; married Nancy Ollie
Kennamer.  Children:

103.  Eva.
104.  Vida Elizabeth.
105.  Daucie.
106.  Ethel.
107.  Herman.
108.  Velma.
109.  Beatrice.
110.  Letha.
111.  Pauline.
112.  Naomi.
113.  Dale.

53.  Daniel Harrison Mallett ; born Dec. 21, 1877; died May 29, 1968; married Mary “Mollie”
Elizabeth Perry (born in Kansas, July 25, 1881).  Children:

114.  Mattie.
115.  Roxie.
116.  Elmer.



Mallett

12

117.  Eli.
118.  James.Aaron.
119.  Lee.
120.  Irvin.
121.  Vera.
122.  Verna.
123.   Philip.
124.  Perry.
125.  Katherine.

55.  Joseph Columbus Mallett; born Feb. 10, 1882; died Springfield, AR, April 21, 1980; married
first Aug. 17, 1902, Lula Abbie Duncan (born Aug. 28, 1882; died Oct. 26, 1905).  Children:

126.  Carl.
127.  Henrietta; born Oct. 25.1904; died Nov. 25, 1904.

Joseph Columbus Mallett married second in Dec. 22, 1907, Lona Elizabeth Salter.
Children:

128.  Lorene.
129.  Carrie.
130.  Norma.
131.  Opie.
132.  Thurmon.
133.  Marie.
134.  J. C.
135.  Leon.
136.  Gwynnith.
137.  Laverne

56.  Lydia Bell Mallett ; born 1884; married Jack Miller .  Children:
138.  Floyd.
139.  Fred. 
140.  Lafe.
141.  Chock.
142.  Clyde.
143. Myrtle.
144.  Katie.
145.  Bronnie.
146.  A. J.

57.  Alma Henrietta Mallett ; born Jan. 19, 1888; died Jan. 6, 1970.; married 1906, John
Cunningham.  Children:



Mallett

13

147.  Homer.
148.  Theo.
149.  Claud.
150.  Mildred.
151.  Jewell.

Ninth Generation

68.  Mattie Norwood; married Will Moses.  Children:
152.  Hallie.
153.  Floyd.

69.  Cora Norwood; born July 22, 1888; died Oct. 31, 1966;married Eugene Wright (born March
17, 1898; died 1988).  Children:

154.  Jessie Mae.
155.  John Robert.
156.  Eugene.

73.  George Franklin Larkin Green Jordan, born Springfield, Conway Co.,  AR, Aug. 23, 1876;
died Sept. 18, 1915, buried at Wares Chapel Cemetery, Logan Co., AR; married 1894 Rachael
Margaret Kennamer.  Children:

157.  Luther Presley Eneree, born near Springfield, AR, Oct. 10, 1895; died July 15, 
                     1911, buried in Ware's Chapel Cemetery near Scranton, AR.  "He was hardly sixteen
                      years old when he passed away.  He was a bright intelligent boy, loved by his 
                      friends and schoolmates."
        + 158.  Lula, born Springfield, AR, Jan 21, 1897; living 1955.

159.  Cora Leatha Missouri, born near Springfield, AR,  April 8, 1899; living 415 West 
                    9th Street, Stillwater, OK, 1955; married Aug. 23, 1944, Fred Jurey; living 1955; 
                    no children; operated a rest home for elderly people known as "Jurey's Rest 
                    Home"

160.  Fred, living 28 East Romona, Ventura, OK, 1955.
        + 161.  Claude Jackson, twin, born Aug. 22 1905.
        + 162.  Maude, twin, born Aug. 22, 1905.
        + 163.  Orville Otis, born Aug. 24, 1907.
        + 164.  George Coy, born Feb. 14, 1910; died Nampa, Idaho.

165.  Roy Pennington, born Scranton, AR, April 9, 1913; living 1808 3rd Street, 
                     LaGrande, OR, 1955.  
        + 166.  Roland Leon, born Dec. 17, 1915.

75.  Price Benjamin Floyd "Doc" Jordan , born Springfield, AR March 27, 1881; died Feb. 16,
1969; married first,  February 1903, Lillian Lockhart . Children:

167.  Floyd; born 1918, killed  in 1953; unmarried.



Mallett

14

168.  Lyle; born 1920; married twice.
        + 169.  Afton; born 1920.
        + 170. Hazel Loritta; born Heber Springs, AR, 1917; married Dec. 20, 1935, John William 
                    Moore (born June 9, 1913; died Sept. 14, 1966).

Price Benjamin Floyd “Doc” Jordan married second, Mae ____.  No children.

76.  Nancy Adeline Jordan, born Springfield, AR, Oct. 11, 1883; married Sept. 1903, Zackery
Taylor Kennamer (born Sept. 4, 1879; died Sept. 1, 1962.  Children.
        + 171.  Jordan Wade, born March 7, 1906.
        + 172.  Bernice Floy, born Nov. 20, 1907; died April 23, 1979.
        + 173.  Hal Jacob; twin, born May 19, 1910; died Nov. 25, 1983.
        + 174.  Harold Eneree, twin, born May 19, 1910; died August 1973.
        + 175.  Augusta Marvelle, born Jan. 3, 1913.
        + 176.  Mary Blanche, born May 23, 1916.

177.  Emma Lee, twin, born Mt. Vernon, Faulkner Co., AR, June 27, 1919; died Nov. 27,
                    1990, unmarried.

178.  Earl, twin, born Mt. Vernon, June 27, 1919; a Lieutenant pilot killed during World 
                     War II over Fiji Island on a training flight Oct. 13, 1942. 

77.  Sarah Ann Jordan, born Springfield, AR, Aug. 22, 1886; married Dec. 24, 1902, John Stevens
Hill  (born Springfield, AR, April 30, 1884; died Aug. 14, 1962; buried Elmwood Cemetery,
Morrilton, AR).  Children.

179.  Iva Ione; born Springfield, Conway Co., AR, July 30, 1906; died Nov. 24, 1944;      
                     married August, 1927, Ralph Carpenter.  No children.
        + 180.  Donnie Electa, born Feb. 15, 1909; died Morrilton, AR, Aug. 15, 1997.
        + 181.  Lyda Corine, born Dec. 23, 1910; living Lafayette, LA, 2001.
        + 182.  John Stevens, III, born Dec 8, 1913; died Dec. 20, 1985.

78.  Daniel Jackson Jordan, born Springfield, AR, Dec. 1, 1888; married Ira Moore .  Children:
        + 183.  Howard, born July 10, 1911; died July 5, 1949.

184.  Scott, born Greenbrier, AR, Oct. 17, 1912; died Aug. 30, 1938; buried 
                      Plummerville, AR; married Anne King; no children.
        + 185.  Florine, born March 30, 1914; living Prairie Grove, AR, 2000.

80.  Ada Missouri Jordan, born Springfield, Sept. 14, 1893; died May 23, 1948; buried Heber
Springs, Cleburne Co., AR; married Daniel Moore.  Children:

186.  Jack, born Greenbrier, Faulkner Co. AR; died of typhoid fever when 16 years 
                     of age.

187.  Dan B., born Plummerville, Conway Co., AR; married Nell Headstream.  They 
                     had one daughter.

188.  Dean, born Heber Springs, Cleburne Co., AR; unmarried.



Mallett

15

189.  Emma Jean, born Heber Springs, AR, June 12, 1924; died February 1994; married, 
                     no children.

190.  Joe, born Heber Springs, AR.
191.  Janice, born Heber Springs, AR.

81.  Emma Lorena Jordan, born Mallettown, Conway Co., AR, Feb 28, 1996; died Little Rock,
Pulaski Co., AR, Aug. 6, 1977; married Greenbrier, Faulkner Co., AR Oct. 5, 1919, George William
Owen (born Faulkner Gap, Faulkner Co., AR, Feb 9, 1892; died Conway, Faulkner Co., AR, April
1, 1972).  Children:
        + 192.  Nina Lou, born Conway, AR, Nov. 27, 1923; died April 30, 2000.
        + 193.  Betty Sue, born Conway, AR, July 11, 1925; living McKinney, TX, 2001.
        + 194.  Una Jo, born Old Austin, Lonoke Co., AR, Aug. 17, 1927; living Little Rock, 
                     2001.
        + 195.  Erah Louise "Joy," born Naylor, Faulkner County, Nov. 28, 1932; living Madison, 
                     TN 2001.
        + 196.  Zela Ann, born Vilonia, Faulkner County Jan. 5, 1938; living Richardson, TX, 
                     2001.

82.  Eunah Augusta "June" Jordan, born Mallettown, Conway AR, Aug. 7, 1898; died Faulkner
Co., AR, July 23, 1980; married Greenbrier, AR, Dec. 23, 1918, Blackfork, AR, Archie Jethro
Troxell  (born Blackfork, Faulkner Co., AR. Nov 20, 1998; died Faulkner Co., AR, June 30, 1989).
Both are buried at Crestlawn Memorial Park, Conway, AR.  Children:
        + 197.  Archie Jethro, Jr., born Aug. 3, 1921; died May 7, 1984; buried National Cemetery, 
                     Houston, TX.
        + 198.  Billy Fay, born Oct. 6, 1924; living Little Rock, AR, in 2001.
        + 199.  Thomas Jackson, born Nov. 12, 1932; living LaPorte, TX, in 2001.

90.  George Samuel Jordan; born Springfield, AR, Dec. 21, 1887; died Feb. 27, 1929; married
Wilhelmina Marie Eddleman (died Feb. 2, 1945).  Children:
        + 200.  Mary Amanda; born Dec. 27, 1915; died May 12, 1996; buried Galveston Memorial
                     Cemetery, LaMarque, TX.

201.  Anna Mae Christine.
202.  Sammie Maude.
203.  George Samuel

96.  Kellie Amanda Jordan; born July 16, 1886; married Marion Edwin McKaskle .  Children:
204.  Tennie Naomi.
205.  Jaunita
206.  Tim Edward
207.  Daniel Price; married Unknown; has three children.
208.  Hattie Lee



Mallett

16

Tenth Generation

158.  Lula Jordan , born Springfield, AR, Jan 21, 1897; living 1301 E. Walnut Street, Cushing, OK,
1955; married April 5, 1914, Luther E. Hankins.  Children; first child born Scranton, Logan Co.,
AR, all other children born Ripley, Payne Co., OK.
        + 209.  Leola Ruth; born Oct. 31, 1915. living 1955.
        + 210.  George Ralph; born July 30, 1918, living 1955.
        + 211.  Velma Marie; born Dec. 27, 1919. living 1955.
        + 212.  James Raymond; born Sept. 25, 1921; living 1955.
        + 213.  Margaret Blanche; born Jan. 3, 1923; living 1955.

214.  Ima Jean; born Nov. 6, 1926; deceased.
215.  Luther E., Jr.; born Oct. 30, 1933; married Dec. 18, 1954, Patsy Murrell; living 

                     1955; no children.
        + 216.  Anita Lula; born Oct. 16, 1936; living 1955.

161.  Claude Jackson Jordan, born near Springfield, Conway Co., AR, Aug. 22, 1905; living
Stillwater, OK, 1955; married Jan. 1, 1930, Edith Elmore.  Children, all born Ripley, OK:

217.  Schrediah Carolyn; born Aug. 11, 1930; married Jerry Relethford.
218.  Claude Jackson, Jr.; born April 17, 1932.
219  Edith Opal; born July 7, 1935.

162.  Maude Jordan, born near Springfield, AR., Aug 22, 1905; living Route 1, Ardmore, OK,
1955; married first, a Mr. Lucas.  Children:

220.  Georgia Virginia; born Dublin, AR, May 14, 1924.
221.  Ronald Dean; born Sulphur, OK, Oct. 14, 1944.

163.  Orville Otis Jordan , born Greenbrier, AR, Aug. 24, 1907; living 1524 Sixth Ave., Oakland,
CA, 1955; married Jan. 26, 1929, Goldie M. Cook.  Children:

222.  Nile; born Ripley, OK, April 28, 1931.
223.  James; born Twin Falls, ID, July 3, 1937.
224.  Howard Wayne; deceased.

164.  George Coy Jordan, born Scranton, AR, Feb 14, 1910; living Route 3, Weiser, ID, 1955;
married 1941, Thelma Hart.  Children:

225.  Margaret Ruth; born Pueblo, CO, Jan. 10, 1942.
226.  Harold Eugene; born LaGrande, OR, March 29, 1946.
227.  Debra Deann; born March 8, 1850.
228.  Gregory Chris; born Napa, ID, Sept. 10, 1959.

George Coy Jordan in 1955 was a car inspector for Union Pacific Railroad at Huntington,
OR.



Mallett

17

166.  Roland Leon Jordan, born near Scranton, AR, Dec. 17, 1915; living 4390 70th St., LaMesa,
CA, 1955.  Children:

229.  Jerry Lee; born San Diego, CA, March 2, 1947.
230.  Shirley Jean; born San Diego, CA, Feb 28, 1951.

Roland Leon Jordan served in World War II with the Airborne Glider Troop.  In 1955 he was
salesman for a large hotel chain.

169.  Afton Jordan , married twice.  Children:
231.  Jack.
232.  Jill.

170. Hazel Loritta Jordan ; born Heber Springs, AR, 1917; married Dec. 20, 1935, John William
 Moore (born June 9, 1913; died Sept. 14, 1966).  Children:

233.  John William, Jr.; born Nov. 21, 1941.
234.  Marilyn Hazel; born May 4, (?)..

171.  Jordan Wade Kennamer, born Holland, Faulkner Co., AR, March 7, 1906; married Oct. 9,
1930 Pauline Porter of Fort Smith, AR.  Children:

235.  James Taylor; born Mt. Vernon, AR, Sept. 23, 1931; married June 5, 1951, Gayle 
                     McGlothlin.

236.  Nancy Ann; born Mt. Vernon, AR, Nov. 30, 1937.
237.  Carolyn Jean; born March 15, 1944.

172.  Bernice Floy Kennamer, born Greenbrier, Faulkner Co., AR, Nov. 20, 1907; died April 23,
1979; married Dec. 23, 1930, Ben Salter of Conway, AR.  Children:

238.  Billy Taylor; born Conway, AR, Sept. 3, 1933; married July 17, 1954 Joy Lawler, 
                      in Memphis, TN.

239.  Edward Earl; born Mt. Vernon, AR, Nov. 27, 1934.
240.  David Larry; born Memphis, TN, Aug. 10, 1942.

173.  Hal Jacob Kennamer, born Greenbrier, Faulkner Co., AR, May 19, 1910; died November
1983; married Aug. 25, 1930, Lucille Love of Greenbrier, AR.  Children:

241.  Mary Joan; born Conway, AR, Aug. 19, 1931; married June 16, 1953, Charles Lee 
                     Dean of Paris, AR.

242.  William Earl; born Crossett, AR, July 18, 1945; married Patricia Ann Roberts (born
                     Dec. 31, 1948); divorced; married second, Sandy Hawley.

Hal Kennamer was Superintendent of Schools at Paris, AR in 1955.

174.  Harold Eneree Kennamer, physician, born Greenbrier, Faulkner Co., AR, May 19, 1910; died
August 1973; married Conway, AR, Aug 23, 1940 Alma Lieblong of Greenbrier.  Alma lived in



Mallett

18

Overton TX, in 1955.  Child:
243.  John Harold; born McAlestar, OK, May 24, 1940.

175.  Augusta Marvelle Kennamer, born Greenbrier, Faulkner Co., AR, Jan 3, 1913; lived in Tulsa,
OK; married at Mt. Vernon, AR, Dec 20, 1940, Ray Gaines.  Adopted child in Anchorage, AL:

244.  Judy Marvelle; born Oct. 8, 1949.

176.  Mary Blanche Kennamer, born Mt. Vernon, Faulkner Co., AR, May 23, 1916; died July 9,
1975; married at Mt. Vernon, June 2, 1933, Gist Henry (born June 15, 1907; died April 1985.
Child:
        + 245.  Kent Wood; born Mt. Vernon, AR, July 20, 1934; married July 24, 1957, Judy Bryant
                     (born Aug. 23, 1938).

180.  Donnie Electa Hill, born Springfield, AR, Feb. 15, 1909; married Nov. 8, 1925, William Earl
Kindrick  (born Feb. 5, 1905; died July 1986).  Children, born Conway Co., AR:
        + 246.  William Earl, Jr.; born March 25, 1928.
        + 247.  Jack Stevens; born Dec. 4, 1931.

248.  Joe Carroll; born May 7, 1939.

181.  Lyda Corene Hill, born Springfield, AR, Dec. 23, 1910; married Morrilton, AR, Nov. 8, 1930,
Guy Smirl .  Children, born Conway Co., AR:

249.  Guy Allen; born Sept. 17, 1931; married Feb. 9, 1951, Hazel Taylor.
250.  Barbara Ann; born Aug. 23, 1933; married March 9, 1954, Richard Wive. A 

                     daughter was born March, 1956.

182.  John Stevens Hill, III, born Springfield, AR, Dec. 8, 1913; married Oct. 12, 1933, Margaret
Elizabeth Hoffman (born Sept. 22, 1913; died April 1976).  Children:

251.  Sarah Lou; born Morrilton, AR, Dec. 27, 1939.
252.  Rebecca Jane; born Little Rock, AR, Aug 21, 1947.
253.  John Stevens, IV; born Little Rock, AR, Sept. 17, 1949.

183.  Howard Jordan, born Greenbrier, AR, July 10, 1911; died July 5, 1949, buried Petaluma, CA;
married Sept. 1, 1934, Arleen Rasmussen.  Children:

254.  Scott; born Petaluma, CA, Dec. 29, 1938.
255.  Linda; born Petaluma, CA, Jan. 3, 1941.
256.  Gail; born San Mateo, CA, Aug. 10, 1946.
257.  Wendy; born San Mateo, CA, Oct. 24, 1948.

185.  Florine Jordan, born Bono, AR, March 30, 1914, living Prairie Grove, AR, 2001; married
Dec. 5, 1935, Ray Cornwell.  Ray served as superintendent of schools in Conway Co., AR.
Children:

258.  Thomas Ray; born Little Rock, AR, Aug. 17, 1938.



Mallett

19

259.  Nancy Virginia; born Little Rock, AR, Sept. 10, 1941.
260.  Martha Ann; born Fayetteville, AR, March 2, 1953.

192.  Nina Lou Owen; born Conway, AR, Nov. 27, 1923; died Little Rock, AR, April 30, 2000;
buried Rest Hills Cemetery, North Little Rock; married San Diego, CA, May 1, 1943,  Fred Russell
Bollen (born July 9, 1922; son of Fred M. Bollen of Vilonia, AR).  Children:
        + 261.  Nina Suzette; born June 11, 1951; living Branson, MO in 2001.
        + 262.  Fred Russell, Jr.; born Nov. 9, 1954; living Odessa, FL in 2001.

193.  Betty Sue Owen; born Conway, AR, July 11, 1925; living McKinney, TX, 2001; married
Washington, DC, Eugene Earl Trimble (born Joy, Livingston Co., KY, April 28, 1922; son of
Foster Oliver Trimble and Lura Ellen Shouse).  Children:
        + 263.  Gary Allen; born Oct. 4, 1955; living Prague, Czech Republic, in 2001.
        + 264.  Janet Lynn; born Sept. 9, 1958; living Spring, TX 2001, in 2001.

194.  Una Jo Owen, born Old Austin, Lonoke Co., AR, Aug. 17, 1927; living Little Rock 2000;
married Little Rock, Jan. 10, 1970, Arlington "Arlo" Waggoner, Jr.  (born Amity, AR, April 20,
1928).  No children.

195.  Erah Louise "Joy" Owen , born Naylor, Faulkner Co., AR, Nov. 28, 1932; living Madison,
TN in 2001; married Vilonia, AR, May 19, 1951 Dale Fox (born Enola, AR May 19, 1930; died June
22, 1988).  Children, born Nashville, TN:

265.  Lora Jane; born April 25, 1962; living San Diego, CA 2000; married first Durand 
                     Brewer; divorced.  Married second San Diego, CA, April 7, 1990, Robert Martin. 
                     No children.
        + 266.  Charles Owen; born May 1, 1966; living Stillwater, OK 2001.

196.  Zela Ann Owen, born Vilonia, Faulkner Co., AR, Jan. 5, 1938; living Richardson, TX 2001;
married Little Rock, AR Aug. 30, 1959, Alvin Louis Naylor  of Vilonia (born Dec. 16, 1937).
Children, born St. Louis, MO:

267.  Dana Ann; born St. Louis, MO, Sept. 6, 1965; married May 27, 2000, David Willey 
                     of Greater Dallas, TX.

268.  Karen Leigh; born St. Louis, MO, Sept. 26, 1967; living in Richardson, TX in 2001.

197.  Archie Jethro Troxell, Jr. , born Springfield, AR, Aug. 3, 1921; died May 7, 1984; married,
Jonesboro, AR, Nov. 1945, Louise Harrison (died June 18, 1950).  Child:

269.  Francis Nolan "Buddie;” born Little Rock, AR, Sept. 10, 1946.

Archie Jethro “A. J.” Troxell, Jr.; married second, Nov. 1952, Jeannette Hogan.  Child:
270.  Martha June; born Little Rock, AR, Dec. 14, 1953.

198.  Billy Fay Troxell , born Bono, AR, Oct 6, 1924; married August, 1946, Jo Bell Barron.



Mallett

20

Children:
271.  Vivian Lynn; born Little Rock, AR, March 1950.
272.  Patricia Kay; born Ft. Smith, AR, Nov 14, 1952.
273.  Cynthia Jane; born July 14, 1956.

199.  Thomas Jackson Troxell, born Greenbrier, AR, Nov 12, 1932; married Jonesboro, AR, June
22, 1952, Sue Martin (born 1931-1932; died November 1984, aged 52).  Children:

274.  Rebecca Sue; born Jonesboro, AR, June 29, 1954.
275.  Leigh Ann; born Houston, Texas, July 7, 1959.
276.  Gina Marie (twin); born Houston, Texas, Feb. 17, 1965.
277.  Ginger Marie (twin); born Houston, Texas, Feb. 17, 1965.

Thomas Jackson Troxell and Sue Martain divorced and he subsequently married second,
Jane ____.  Child:

278.  Jackie.

200.  Mary Amanda Jordan; born Dec. 27, 1915; died May 12, 1996; buried Galveston Memorial
Cemetery, LaMarque, TX; married Gaza Gace (born in Hungary, Aug. 6, 1906; died Aug. 24, 1985).
Children:

279.  Gaza Samuel.
280.  George David.
281.  Amanda.
282.  Elizabeth Jane; born Dec. 26, 1942; married Ray Lee Bliss, Jr. (born Sept. 18, 1938;

                    died Aug. 13, 1983; buried Trinity Luthern Church Cemetery); two sons.

Eleventh Generation

209.  Leola Ruth Hankins, born Scranton, Logan Co., AR, Oct. 31, 1915; lived in Conway;
married Dec. 24, 1935, Carl Sutterfield .  Children, all born Twin Falls, ID.

283.  Billy; born ca. 1941.
284.  Philip; born ca. 1944.
285.  Paul Lee; born ca. 1948.

210.  George Ralph Hankins, born Ripley, Payne Co., OK, July 30, 1918; married Jan. 21, 1939,
Clair Lee Hill . Children:

286.  Julia Lee; born Twin Falls, ID, ca 1940.
287.  Richard Ralph; born Ponca City, OK, ca. 1944.

211.  Velma Marie Hankins, born Ripley, Payne Co., OK, Dec. 27, 1919; married March 16, 1940,
George Estus.  Children.

288.  Joan Marie; born ca. 1944.
289.  Gayla Jean; born ca. 1953.



Mallett

21

212.  James Raymond Hankins, born Ripley, Payne Co., OK, Sept. 25, 1921; married March 22,
1944, Kathryn Green .  Children, all born Ponca City, OK:

290.  Carol Jane; born ca. 1945.
291.  Barbara Kay; born ca. 1948.
292.  Betty Jo; born ca. 1953.

213.  Margaret Blanche Hankins, born Ripley, Payne Co., OK, Jan. 3, 1923; married Aug. 17,
1946, Lloyd Brown .  Children, born Wichita, KS:

293.  Kenny; born ca. 1950.
294.  Rhodney; born ca. 1952.

 
216.  Anita Lulu Hankins , born Ripley, Payne Co., OK, Oct. 16, 1936; married Sept. 25, 1952,
Gene Ainsworth.  Child:

295.  Rhonda Lynn; born Cushing, OK, ca. 1953.

245.  Kent Wood Henry; born Mt. Vernon, AR, July 20, 1934; married July 24, 1957, Judy Bryant
(born Aug. 23, 1938).  Children:

296.  Sandra Kay; born Conway, AR, July 6, 1960.
297.  Sherry Lynn; born Conway, AR, Dec. 21, 1962.

246.  William Earl Kindrick, Jr. , born Conway Co., AR, March 25, 1928; married 1951, Darlene
A. Henningfield.  Children:

298.  Mary Ann; born Feb. 13, 1952.
299.  Martha Carol; born July 2, 1953.

247.  Jack Stevens Kindrick, born Conway Co., AR, Dec. 4, 1931; married 1949, Mary Rilla
McDonald.  Children:

300.  Michael Alan; born May 30, 1950.
301.  Melinda Catherine; born Jan. 4, 1952.

261.  Nina Suzette Bollen, born June 11, 1951; living Branson, MO 1996; married Little Rock, July
24, 1971 James "Jim" Olice Brawner  (born May 17, 1951).  Children:

302.  Jason Wesley; born Little Rock, AR, Dec. 22, 1974; married Alison Jane Glass 
                     in Dallas, TX, July 20, 1996.

303.  James Travis; born Harrison, AR, Jan. 6, 1977; married Branson, MO, June 20, 1998,
                     Kari Lynn Akers

304.  Jill Suzette; born Little Rock, Dec. 2, 1980.

Nina Suzette and Jim are graduates of the University of Arkansas.  Jim is Executive Director
of Family Today, a family-oriented development organization.

262.  Fred Russell Bollen, Jr., "Russ," born Nov. 9, 1954; living Tampa, FL, 2000; married in



Mallett

22

Tampa, FL, April 7, 1984, Linda Jane Stephen (born Sag Harbor, NY, June 25, 1955).  Children,
born Tampa, FL:

305.  Steven Andrew; born Oct. 7, 1985.
306.  David Russell; born Sept. 22, 1988.

263.  Gary Allen Trimble , born Oct. 4, 1955; living Prague, Czech Republic, in 2001; married 
Prague, Czech Republic, June 6, 2000, Marketa Landova.

264.  Janet Lynn Trimble ; born George Washington Hospital, Washington, DC, Sept. 9, 1958;
living Spring, TX, in 2001; married June 2, 1984, Dallas, TX, Louis Gene Long (born Austin, TX,
June 26, 1952; son of Howard Louis Long and Gladys Linnea Anderson).  Children:

307.  Andrea Kristin; born Dallas, TX, Jan. 16, 1986.
308.  Jordan Trimble; born Dallas, TX, Nov. 15, 1987.
309.  Matthew Louis; born Dallas, TX, Aug. 30, 1989.
310.  Forrest Daniel; born Dallas, TX July 6, 1991.
311.  Philip Anderson; born Dhahran, Saudi Arabia, Nov. 13, 1993.
312.  Linnea Elizabeth; born Dallas, TX, Jan. 13, 1996.

266.  Charles Owen Fox, born May 1, 1966; living Stillwater, OK 2000; married Nashville, TN,
Sept. 17, 1994, Glynda Gingrich  (born Indianapolis, IN, Dec. 10, 1969).  Child:

313.  Douglas William; born Stillwater, OK, Feb. 9, 1996.

**********

Persons interested in this branch of the Mallett Family:

Mr. Sam Mallett; <sammallett@earthlink.net>; lives in the Seattle, WA area; 71 years of age by Jan.
1, 2000; raised as a child in Mallettown, AR; son of Irvin

Mr. Jim L. McKaskle; descendant of George W. Mallett and wife Aranette Cassarago.

Shelley; <shelleycarol63@hotmail.com>; grandmother was Sarah Mallett who married Will Autrey.

Note: Many of the birth and death dates came from Cemetery Records of Faulkner and Conway
County, Arkansas.



Mallett

23

Appendix

Contents

Appendix A: Georgia 1820 census 
Georgia 1830 census
Georgia 1840 census

Appendix B: Georgia Revolutionary Soldiers, Sailors, Patriots & Descendants, Volume II, 
by Carter

Appendix C: North Carolina Revolutionary Soldiers, Sailors, Patriots & Descendants, Volume
II, by Carter

Appendix D: Georgia State marriages:

Appendix E: Obituaries in the Christian Index, 1822-1879

Appendix A

Georgia 1820 census

Baldwin County
James Mallett

Effingham County
Abraham Mallett
Gideon Mallett

Georgia 1830 census

Monroe County
Jesse Mallett, Jr.
Jesse Mallett, Sr.
Samuel Mallett

Georgia 1840 census

Monroe County
Jessee Mallett
Samuel Mallett



Mallett

24

Effingham County
Lewis Mallett

Appendix B

Georgia Revolutionary Soldiers, Sailors, Patriots & Descendants

Volume II, by Carter

Mallette, Gideon (RS-PVT-C) June 14, 1759 - Sept. 3, 1822, Effingham County, GA  (son of Daniel
Mallette and Mary Brunson), married Nov. 6, 1783, Hannah Elizabeth DeRoche.
Children:
1.  William; died young.

2.   Mary Ann; died young.
3.  Abraham; married Catherine Kennedy, Bulloch County, GA, Dec. 24, 1812 (daughter 

                 of William Kennedy).
4.  Daniel; married Nov. 9, 1821, Susannah Zeigler.
5.  John Henry; died young.
6.  Margaret; died young.
7.  Louis; married Eliza Ann Wilson, daughter of Gabriel Wilson.
8.  Jeremiah; married first, Emma Metzer; married second, May 15, 1847, Mary Porter
9.  Eliza Margaret; married Jan. 17, 1822, John W. Exley.

Appendix C

North Carolina Revolutionary Soldiers, Sailors, Patriots & Descendants

Volume II, by Carter

Peter Mallett (RS-PVT-NC) Nov. 14, 1744; will probated 1805, Cumberland County, NC;
married first, Eunice Judson Curtis; married second, Sarah Mumford.   Children named in will:

1.  Elora H.
2.  Caroline.
3.  Henrietta.
4.  Sarah.
5.  Charles P.
6.  Peter J.
7.  Edward C.
8.  Giles W.
9.  Lakerstedt.
10.  Mary E.; married a Mr. Jones.



Mallett

25

Appendix D

Georgia State marriages:

Hibb County
Mallett, Thomas Banks, Sarah July 13, 1841

Bulloch County
Mallette, Abraham Kennedy, Catharine Dec. 24, 1812

Camden County
Mallette, Rev. G. A. Chevalier, Sarah Jan. 16, 1849
Mallette, Rev. G. A. Lang, Susan July 5, 1853

Chatham County
Mallette, John D. Youmans, Enna? Emma? A. Dec. 17, 1845

Glynn County
Mallette, Eli of 

Camden Andrews, Ellen Aug. 6, 1854

Hancock County
Mallet, Samuel Blount, Sarah Aug. 5, 1824

Thomas County
Mallette, James A. Ramsey, Martha  J. Jan. 5, 1854

Appendix E

Obituaries in the Christian Index, 1822-1879

Amanda Porter Mallette: 5 years, died Oct. 26, 1853, Effingham Co., GA.
Francis Alpheus Mallette: 13 years, died June 23, 1877, son of Rev. G. A. Mallette.
Isabelle Evaline Mallette: 2 years; died Oct. 29, 1853, Effingham Co., GA.
Mary Elizabeth Mallette: 3 years, died Oct. 27, 1853.



Mallett

26

Index

Adkins
Mary, 9

Aidelot
Madeleine, -1-

Ainsworth
Anita Lulu (Hankins), 21
Gene, 21
Rhonda Lynn, 21

Akers
Kari Lynn, 22

Allgood
Betsy H., 3

Baker
Rachel, 2
William, 2

Barron
Jo Bell, 20

Bergoin
Anne, -1-

Blair
Ruth, 3, 4

Bliss
Elizabeth Jane (Gace), 21
Ray Lee, Jr., 21

Boddie
John Bennett, -1-, 3

Bollen
David Russell, 22
Fred Russell, 19, 22
Fred Russell, Jr., 19, 22
Linda Jane (Stephen), 22
Nina Lou (Owen), 19
Nina Suzette, 19, 22
Steven Andrew, 22

Bradley
Miss, 11

Brawner
James "Jim" Olice, 22
James Travis, 22
Jason Wesley, 22
Jill Suzette, 22
Kari Lynn (Akers), 22
Nina Suzette (Bollen), 22

Brewer
Durand, 20

Brock, -1-
Brown

Kenny, 21
Lloyd, 21
Margaret Blanche (Hankins),

21
Rhodney, 21

Bryant
Judy, 18

Cargile
Robert L., 7
Sabry/Sabre Elizabeth, 7

Carpenter
Iva Ione (Hill), 14
Ralph, 14

Casharago
Henrietta, 7

Cashirighi
Gilbert, 8
Henrietta, 8
Mary M. (____), 8

Cassarago
Aranette/Henrietta, 7

Christopher
Margaret, 10
William H., 11

Clark
John, 2
Judith (Mallett), 2

Cole
Grover, 10
Sally (Norwood), 10

Cook
Goldie M., 17

Cornwell
Florine (Jordan), 19
Martha Ann, 19
Nancy Virginia, 19
Ray, 19
Thomas Ray, 19

Crain
Esther Victoria (Jordan), 11
Jess A., 11

Crawford
Elizabeth (____), 24

Cunningham
Alma Henrietta (Mallett), 13
Claud, 13
Homer, 13

Jewell, 13
John, 13
Mildred, 13
Theo, 13

Dean
Charles Lee, 18
Mary Joan (Kennamer), 18

Dickinson
W. H., 6

Duncan
J. M., 6
Lula Abbie, 12

Earnheart
Will, 8

Eddleman
Wilhelmina Marie, 16

Estus
Gayla Jean, 21
George, 21
Joan Marie, 21
Velma Marie (Hankins), 21

Fox
Charles Owen, 20, 23
Dale, 19
Douglas William, 23
Erah Louise "Joy" (Owen),

19
Lora Jane, 20

Gace
Amanda, 21
Elizabeth Jane, 21
Gaza, 20
Gaza Samuel, 20
George David, 21
Mary Amanda (Jordan), 20

Gaines
Judy Marvelle, 18
Marvelle (Kennamer), 18
Ray, 18

Gingrich
Glynda, 23

Green
Kathryn, 21

Greer
Georgia Tabithia (Jordan),

11
Mr., 11



Mallett

27

Hall
Mary Caroline, 6

Hankins
Anita Lula, 16
Anita Lulu, 21
Barbara Kay, 21
Betty Jo, 21
Carol Jane, 21
Caroline (Mallett), 5
Clair Lee (Hill), 21
George Ralph, 16, 21
Ima Jean, 16
James, 5
James Raymond, 16, 21
Julia Lee, 21
Kathryn (Green), 21
Leola Ruth, 16, 21
Lula (Jordan), 16
Luther E., 16
Luther E., Jr., 16
Margaret Blanche, 16, 21
Richard Ralph, 21
Velma Marie, 16, 21

Harrison
W. G., 6

Hart
Thelma, 17

Hawley
Sandy, 18

Hendrickson
Mr., 11
Ollie Le Nora (Jordan), 11

Henningfield
Darlene A., 22

Henry
Gist, 18
Mary Blanche (Kennamer),

18
Hill

Clair Lee, 21
Donnie Electa, 18
Iva Ione, 14
John Stevens, 19
John Stevens, IV, 19
Lyda Corene, 18
M a r g a r e t  E l i z a b e t h

(Hoffman), 19
Rebecca Jane, 19
Sarah Lou, 19

Hoffman

Margaret Elizabeth, 19
Hogan

Jeannette, 20
Jones

A. B., 5
Jordan

  George Franklin Larkin
Green, 10

A. Z. "Zeb", 10
Ada Missouri, 10, 15
Afton, 14, 17
Amanda (Mallett), 8, 11
Anne (King), 15
Arleen (Rasmussen), 19
Claude Jackson, 14, 16
Claude Jackson, Jr., 16
Cora Leatha Missouri, 13
Daniel Jackson, 10, 15
Daniel Poplin, 11
Debra Deann, 17
Edith (Elmore), 16
Edith Opal, 16
Emma Lorena, 10, 15
Esther Victoria, 11
Eunah Augusta "June", 10,

15
Florine, 15, 19
Floyd, 14
Fred, 14
Gail, 19
George Coy, 14, 17
George Franklin Larkin

Green, 13
George Samuel, 11, 16
Georgia Tabithia, 11
Goldie M. (Cook), 17
Gregory Chris, 17
Harold Eugene, 17
Hazel Loritta, 14, 17
Howard, 15, 19
Howard Wayne, 17
Ira (Moore), 15
Isom, 10
Jack, 17
James, 17
Jerry Lee, 17
Jill, 17
Kellie Amanda, 11, 16
Larkin Eneree, 10
Lillian (Lockhart), 14

Linda, 19
Lula, 13, 16
Lula Iva, 11
Luther Presley Eneree, 13
Lyle, 14
Mae (____), 14
Margaret Ruth, 17
Mary Amanda, 20
Maude, 14, 16
Nancy Adeline, 10, 14
Nile, 17
Noah Eliga, 11
Ollie Le Nora, 11
Orville Otis, 14, 17
Price, 8, 11
Price Benjamin Floyd, 10, 14
R a c h a e l  M a r g a r e t (

Kennamer), 13
Roland Leon, 14, 17
Roy Pennington, 14
Sandlin Jackson, 11
Sarah Ann, 10, 14
Sarah Jeanette Henrietta, 11,

16
Schrediah Carolyn, 16
Scott, 15, 19
Shirley Jean, 17
Thelma (Hart), 17
Thomas Jefferson, 11
Weleetka Clairmore, 11
Wendy, 19
W i l h e l m i n a  M a r i e

(Eddleman), 16
Jurey

Fred, 14
Kennamer

Alma (Lieblong), 18
Augusta Marvelle, 14, 18
Bernice Floy, 14, 18
Carolyn Jean, 17
Earl, 14
Emma Lee, 14
Hal, 18
Hal Jacob, 14, 18
Harold Eneree, 14, 18
James Taylor, 17
John Harold, 18
Jordan Wade, 14, 17
Lucille (Love), 18
Marvelle, 18



Mallett

28

Mary Blanche, 14, 18
Mary Joan, 18
Nancy Adeline (Jordan), 14
Nancy Ann, 17
Nancy Ollie, 8
Pauline (Porter), 17
Rachael Margaret, 13
William Earl, 18
Zackery, 14

Kindrick
Darlene A. (Henningfield),

22
Donnie Electa (Hill), 18
Jack Stevens, 18, 22
Joe Carroll, 18
Martha Carol, 22
Mary Ann, 22
Mary Rilla (McDonald), 22
Melinda Catherine, 22
Michael Alan, 22
William Earl, 18
William Earl, Jr., 18, 22

King
Anne, 15

Lafitte
Ester, 2
Suzanne (Mallett), -1-, 2
Tobit, -1-, 2

Landova
Marketa, 22

Lee
Cora, 11
Lafayette, 8, 11

Lieblong
Alma, 18

Lockhart
Lillian, 14

Long
Andrea Kristin, 22
Forrest Daniel, 22
Janet Lynn (Trimble), 22
Jordan Trimble, 22
Linnea Elizabeth, 22
Louis Gene, 22
Matthew Louis, 22
Philip Anderson, 22

Love
Lucille, 18

Lucas
Georgia Virginia, 16

Maude (Jordan), 16
Mr., 16
Ronald Dean, 17

Mahew or Mayhew
Earl, 11
W e lee tka  C l a i r mo re

(Jordan), 11
Malet

Anne (Bergoin), -1-
Etienne, -1-
Jacob, -1-
Madeleine (Aidelot), -1-
Marie (____), -1-

Mallet
George W., 8
Jesse, 8
Tabitha (Sterling), 8

Mallett
  George W., 7
Alma, 9, 13
Alma Henrietta, 8, 13
Amanda, 8
ames.Aaron, 12
A r a n e t t e / H e n r i e t t a

(Cassarago), 7
Beatrice, 12
Betsy H. (Allgood), 3
Carl, 12
Caroline, 5
Carrie, 12
Dale, 12
Daniel, 9
Daniel Harrison, 8, 12
Daucie, 11
Eli, 12
Elizabeth, 2, 5
Elizabeth (Perry), 12
Elmer, 12
Ester, 2
Ethel, 12
Etienne, -1-
Etienne/Stephen, 2
Eva, 11
F. T. (____), 7
Francis M., 5, 9
Frank, 9
Franklin, 9
George W., 4
George Washington, 5
Georgia Ann (Murphy), 9

Georgian, 9
Gordon Anderson, 8
Guillaume, 2
Gwynnith, 12
Hamour Jane (Williams), 9
Hannah T., 6, 7, 11
Henrietta, 12
Herman, 12
Howell, 3
Irvin, 12
Isaac, 3
Isabella, 7
J. C., 12
Jacob, 2
James, 2, 9
James Elbert, 7
James Monroe, 5, 9
Jefferson, 5, 6
Jesse, 3, 4
Jesse L., 7
Jesse, Jr., 3-5
Jesse, Sr., -1-, 3, 4
Joe, 9
John, 5-7
John P., 7
Joseph, 3
Joseph Columbus, 8, 12
Judith, 2
Katherine, 12
Kelly, 8
Laverne, 12
Lee, 12
Leon, 12
Letha, 12
Lona Elizabeth (Salter), 12
Lorene, 12
Lula Abbie (Duncan), 12
Lydia, 9, 13
Lydia Bell, 8, 13
Maggie (McMillan), 7
Margaret, 7
Marie, -1-, 2, 12
Marie Magdaleine, 2
Martha, 7
Martha E., 7
Martha “Mattie", 5
Mary (____), 2, 3
Mary (Adkins), 9
Mary (Noel), 3
Mary Caroline (Hall), 6



Mallett

29

Mary M., 7
Matilda Tabitha (Shirley), 4,

5
Mattie, 12
Nancy E. (Willis), 9
Nancy Marthey Jane, 6, 10
Naomi, 12
Nathaniel Greene, 5, 9
Norma, 12
Olive (), 2
Opie, 12
Pauline, 12
Perry, 12
Peter, 4
Philip, 12
Rachel (____), 2
Rachel (Baker), 2
Rachel( Baker), 2
Rody or Rhod, 7
Roxie, 12
Russell, 9
Sabry/Sabre Elizabeth

(Cargile), 7
Sally, 3
Sam, 5
Saml., 3
Samuel, 3, 4
Samuel E., 7
Sarah C., 11
Sarah Catherine, 8
Stephen, -1-, 3, 4
Stephen, Jr., 2, 4
Suzanne, -1-, 2
Thomas, 3
Thurmon, 12
Velma, 12
Vera, 12
Verna, 12
Vida Elizabeth, 11
Virgil M., 8
Virginia, 9
William, 2, 3, 5, 6, 9
William L., 11
William Louis, 8
Willie Missouri, 6, 10
Zach., 4
Zachariah, 2, 3

Mallott
Theph., -1-

Martin

Lora Jane (Fox), 20
Robert, 20

Matthews
Lula Iva (Jordan), 11
Robert, 11

McDonald
Mary Rilla, 22

McKaskle
Daniel Price, 16
Hattie Lee, 16
Jaunita, 16
Kellie Amanda (Jordan), 11,

16
Marion Edwin, 11, 16
Tennie Naomi, 16
Tim Edward, 16

McMillan
Maggie, 7

Miller
A. J., 13
Bronnie, 13
Chock, 13
Clyde, 13
Floyd, 13
Fred, 13
Jack, 13
Katie, 13
Lafe, 13
Lydia Bell (Mallett), 13
Myrtle, 13

Moore
Ada Missouri (Jordan), 15
Dan B., 15
Daniel, 15
Dean, 15
Emma Jean, 15
Hazel Loritta (Jordan), 14,

17
Ira, 15
Jack, 15
Janice, 15
Joe, 15
John William, 14, 17
John William, Jr., 17
Marilyn Hazel, 17

Morgan
J. D., 8

Moses
Floyd, 13
Hallie, 13

Mattie (Norwood), 10, 13
Will, 10, 13

Murphy
Georgia Ann, 9

Naylor
Alvin Louis, 20
Dana Ann, 20
Karen Leigh, 20
Zela Ann (Owen), 20

Noel
Hugh, 3

Norwood
Cora, 10, 13
Elvira [Thompson], 10
John F., 10
John W., 10
Mattie, 10, 13
Nancy Marthey Jane

(Mallett), 10
Sally, 10
T. Walter, 10
William, 10

Owen
Betty Sue, 15, 19
Emma Lorena (Jordan), 15
Erah Louise "Joy", 15, 19
George William, 15
Nina Lou, 15, 19
Una Jo, 15, 19
Zela Ann, 15, 20

Perrault
Olive, 2

Perry
Elizabeth, 12

Porter
Pauline, 17

Rasmussen
Arleen, 19

Reed
Allen, 10

Relethford
Jerry, 16
Schrediah Carolyn (Jordan),

16
Roberts

Patricia Ann, 18
Russell

William, 6
Salle

Abraham, 2



Mallett

30

Jean, 2
Marie (____), 2
Olive Magdalen, 2
Olive( Perrault), 2

Salter
Ben, 18
Bernice Floy (Kennamer), 18
Billy Taylor, 18
David Larry, 18
Edward Earl, 18
Lona Elizabeth, 12

Sharley
Elizabeth, 5

Shirley
Edward, 5
Matilda Tabitha, 4, 5
William, 5

Shirling
William, 5

Smirl
Barbara Ann, 19
Guy, 18
Guy Allen, 18
Lyda Corene( Hill), 18

Smith
Elsdon Coles, -1-

Stephen
Linda Jane, 22

Stephens
Benjamin M., 7
John J., 7
Martha (Mallett), 7

Sterling
Tabitha, 8
William, 8

Stevens
Donnie Electa, 14
John, 14

John Stevens, III, 15
Lyda Corine, 15
Sarah Ann (Jordan), 14

Sutterfield
Billy, 21
Carl, 21
Leola Ruth (Hankins), 21
Paul Lee, 21
Philip, 21

Trimble
Betty Sue (Owen), 19
Eugene Earl, 19
Gary Allen, 19, 22
Janet Lynn, 19, 22
Marketa (Landova), 22

Troxell
Archie Jethro, 15
Archie Jethro, Jr., 15, 20
Billy Fay, 15, 20
Cynthia Jane, 20
Eunah Augusta "June"

(Jordan), 15
Francis Nolan "Buddie", 20
Gina Marie, 20
Ginger Marie, 20
Jackie, 20
Jane (____), 20
Jeannette (Hogan), 20
Leigh Ann, 20
Louise (Harrison), 20
Patricia Kay, 20
Rebecca Sue, 20
Sue (Martin), 20
Thomas Jackson, 16, 20
Vivian Lynn, 20

Venable
Z. A. P., 6

Vernon
Maud, 11, 16

Waggoner
Arlington "Arlo", Jr., 19
Una Jo (Owen), 19

Warren
Mary Bondurant, 4

Willey
Dana Ann (Naylor), 20
David, 20

Williams
Alfred W., 10
Alvie, 6, 11
Claudie, 6, 11
Estelle, 6, 11
Faye, 6, 11
Garnet Earl, 6, 11
Hamour Jane, 9
Hannah T. (Mallett), 6, 7, 11
Ira, 6, 11
Isom, 6, 7, 11
James H., 6
Linnie, 6, 11
Nancy Marthey Jane

(Mallett), 10
Willis

Nancy E. , 9
Wive

Barbara Ann (Smirl), 19
Richard, 19

Wright
Cora (Norwood), 10, 13
Eugene, 10, 13
Jessie Mae, 13
John Robert, 13


